

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

**KILWINS CHOCOLATE FRANCHISE, INC.
KILWINS QUALITY CONFECTIONS, INC.**

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

- A. Who Is An Insured for COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE** is amended to include as an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage:

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured". The "accident" must arise out of ongoing operations performed for the Named Insured.

- B. Changes in CONDITIONS**

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the person or organization named in the Schedule under your policy provided that:

- (1) The person or organization is a Named insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to them.

POLICY NUMBER:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: KILWINS CHOCOLATES FRANCHISE, INC & KILWIN'S QUALITY CONFECTIONS, INC.
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

CG 24 04 05 09
ACP GLPO7194016887

LI63 18095

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008
INSURED COPY

Page 1 of 1
43 0003010

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): KILWIN'S CHOCOLATES FRANCHISE, INC & KILWIN'S QUALITY CONFECTIONS INC.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.
--

The **Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us** condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Please read the entire policy and any "underlying insurance" carefully to determine rights, duties and what is covered and not covered.

Throughout this policy the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations and any other person or organization qualifying as a Named Insured under this policy. The words "we", "us", and "our" refer to the company providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation marks are defined in this policy. These definitions are found in the Definitions section or the specific policy provision where they appear.

INSURING AGREEMENTS

A. Coverage A - Excess Follow Form Liability Insurance

1. Under Coverage A, we will pay on behalf of the "insured" that part of "loss" covered by this insurance in excess of the total applicable limits of "underlying insurance", provided the injury or offense takes place during the Policy Period of this policy. The terms and conditions of "underlying insurance" are, with respect to Coverage A, made a part of this policy except with respect to:
 - a. any contrary provision contained in this policy; or
 - b. any provision in this policy for which a similar provision is not contained in "underlying insurance".
2. With respect to the exceptions stated above, the provisions of this policy will apply.
3. The amount we will pay for damages is limited as described in Limits of Insurance.
4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained above, if "underlying insurance" does not cover "loss" for reasons other than exhaustion of an aggregate limit of insurance by payment of claims, then we will not cover such "loss".
5. We have no obligation under this insurance with respect to any claim or "suit" settled without our consent.

6. If we are prevented by law from paying on behalf of the "insured" for coverage provided under this insurance, then we will indemnify the "insured".
7. With respect to any coverage provided by "underlying insurance" that is on a claims-made basis:
 - a. this insurance does not apply to "injury or damage" which occurred before the Retroactive Date, if any, shown in the "underlying insurance", or which occurs after the policy period; and
 - b. the aggregate limit shall not be reinstated on this insurance except by endorsement thereon.

B. Coverage B - Umbrella Liability Insurance

1. Under Coverage B, we will pay on behalf of the "insured" damages the "insured" becomes legally obligated to pay by reason of liability imposed by law because of "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" covered by this insurance which takes place during the Policy Period and is caused by an "occurrence". We will pay such damages in excess of the Retained Limit Aggregate specified in the Declarations or the amount payable by "other insurance", whichever is greater.
2. Damages because of "bodily injury" include damages claimed by any person or organization for care or loss of services resulting at any time from "bodily injury".
3. This coverage applies anywhere.
4. The amount we will pay is limited as described in Limits of Insurance.
5. Coverage B will not apply to any loss, claim or "suit" for which insurance is afforded under "underlying insurance" or would have been afforded except for the exhaustion of the limits of insurance of "underlying insurance".
6. We have no obligation under this insurance with respect to any claim or "suit" settled without our consent.
7. If we are prevented by law from paying on behalf of the "insured" for coverage provided under this insurance, then we will indemnify the "insured".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

**ADVANCE NOTICE OF CANCELLATION, NONRENEWAL
OR COVERAGE REDUCTION OR RESTRICTION
PROVIDED BY US**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

- COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART
- COMMERCIAL CRIME COVERAGE PART
- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
- COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
- COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
- COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY
- FARM UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY
- LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
- MERCANTILE UMBRELLA LIABILITY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Person(s) or Organization(s)	Address
KILWIN'S CHOCOLATES FRANCHISE, INC & KILWIN'S QUALITY CONFECTIONS, INC.	1050 BAY VIEW ROAD PETOSKEY, MI 49770

Number of Days Notice 30

If this policy is cancelled (other than nonpayment of premium) or nonrenewed or if the coverage provided by this policy is reduced or restricted (except for any reduction in the Limits of Insurance due to claims payments), we will provide written notice to the person(s) or organization(s) listed in the Schedule.

We will provide this notice by mail 30 days in advance of any policy cancellation, nonrenewal or coverage reduction or restriction or as indicated in the Number of Days Notice in the Schedule.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.



POLICY INFORMATION PAGE ENDORSEMENT

The following item(s)

- Insured's Name (WC 89 06 01)
- Policy Number (WC 89 06 02)
- Effective Date (WC 89 06 03)
- Expiration Date (WC 89 06 04)
- Insured's Mailing Address (WC 89 06 05)
- Experience Modification (WC 89 04 06)
- Producer's Name (WC 89 06 07)
- Change in Workplace of Insured (WC 89 06 08)
- Insured's Legal Status (WC 89 06 10)
- Item 3.A. States (WC 89 06 11)
- Item 3.B. Limits (WC 89 06 12)
- Item 3.C. States (WC 89 06 13)
- Item 3.D. Endorsement Numbers (WC 89 06 14)
- Item 4.* Class, Rate, Other (WC 89 04 15)
- Interim Adjustment of Premium (WC 89 04 16)
- Carrier Servicing Office (WC 89 06 17)
- Interstate/Intrastate Risk ID Number (WC 89 06 18)
- Carrier Number (WC 89 06 19)
- Issuing Agency/Producer Office Address (WC 89 06 25)

is changed to read:

Added endorsements WC 99 06 51 Notice to Others of Cancellation or Non-Renewal and WC 99 06 52 Cancellation or Non-Renewal by Us in favor of Kilwins Chocolates Franchise, Inc & Kilwin's Quality Confections, Inc., 1050 Bay View Road Petoskey, MI. Forms may be viewed within eLink Policy Documents, Multi-Media tab.

*Item 4. Change To:

Classifications	Code No.	Premium Basis Total Estimated Annual Remuneration	Rate Per \$100 of Remuneration	Estimated Annual Premium

Total Estimated Annual Premium \$2499

Minimum Premium \$ 750

Deposit Premium \$ 2499

Premium Change \$0

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 07/01/2018

Policy No. WCV 6051473

Endorsement No. 001

Insured ELLIOTT GREENHOUSE, INC.

Premium \$ 2499

Insurance Company ACCIDENT FUND GENERAL INS CO Countersigned by _____